

No. 18-647

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PULTE HOMES OF NEW YORK LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

TOWN OF CARMEL, NEW YORK, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MAURIZIO SAVOIARDO III
Counsel of Record
MIRANDA SAMBURSKY SLONE SKLARIN
VERVENIOTIS LLP
The Esposito Building
240 Mineola Boulevard
Mineola, New York 11501
(516) 741-7676
msavoiardo@msssv.com

Counsel for Respondents

285555



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | ii |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | iv |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 3 |
| A. Petitioner’s State Court Actions | 3 |
| B. Petitioner’s Federal Court Action..... | 5 |
| C. Decision Below..... | 6 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI..... | 8 |
| I. The Circuit Court’s Decision Does Not Conflict with This Court’s Precedents | 8 |
| II. The Circuit Courts Consistent with This Court’s Decision in <i>Morgan</i> Uniformly Agree the Continuing Violation Doctrine Does Not Apply to Discrete Acts | 11 |
| III. The Circuit Court Did Not Hold the Continuing Violation Doctrine Is Inapplicable to Section 1983 Claims | 16 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| IV. There is No Split Between the Circuit Courts as to the Applicability of the Continuing Violation Doctrine to Claims Asserted Under Section 1983 | 18 |
| CONCLUSION | 20 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>A Society Without A Name v. Virginia,</i> 655 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2011) | 11 |
| <i>Abascal v. Jarkos,</i> 357 F. App'x 388 (2d Cir. 2009) | 9 |
| <i>Betts v. Hall,</i> 679 F. App'x 810 (11th Cir. 2017) | 19 |
| <i>Carpinteria Valley Farms, Ltd. v.</i> <i>Cty. of Santa Barbra,</i> 344 F.3d 822 (9th Cir. 2003) | 19 |
| <i>Chardon v. Fernandez,</i> 454 U.S. 6 (1981) | 5, 6, 10 |
| <i>Colby v. Herrick,</i> 849 F.3d 1273 (10th Cir. 2017) | 11 |
| <i>Cowell v. Palmer Twp.,</i> 263 F.3d 286 (3d Cir. 2001) | 11 |
| <i>Delaware State Coll. v. Ricks,</i> 449 U.S. 250 (1980) | 10 |
| <i>DePaola v. Clarke,</i> 884 F.3d 481 (4th Cir. 2018) | 18 |

| | <i>Cited Authorities</i> | <i>Page</i> |
|--|--------------------------|-------------|
| <i>Didden v. Vill. of Port Chester,</i> 173 F. App'x 931 (2d Cir. 2006) | 9, 10 | |
| <i>District of Columbia Court of Appeals v.</i> <i>Feldman,</i> 460 U.S. 462 (1983)..... | 7 | |
| <i>Earle v. District of Columbia,</i> 707 F.3d 299 (D.C. Cir. 2012) | 19 | |
| <i>Foster v. City of Detroit,</i> 405 F.2d 138 (6th Cir. 1968)..... | 12 | |
| <i>Glaser v. Fulton-Montgomery Cnty. Coll.,</i> 50 F. App'x 17 (2d Cir. 2017) | 11 | |
| <i>Gordon v. City of Warren,</i> 579 F.2d 386 (6th Cir. 1978)..... | 12 | |
| <i>Gorelik v. Costin,</i> 605 F.3d 118 (1st Cir. 2002)..... | 11, 18 | |
| <i>Gosselin v. Kaufman,</i> 656 F. App'x 916 (10th Cir. 2016) | 15 | |
| <i>Hamic v. Harris Cty. W.C. & I.D. No. 36,</i> 184 F. App'x 442 (5th Cir. 2006) | 11 | |
| <i>Heard v. Sheahan,</i> 253 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 2001)..... | 12 | |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Heath v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 850 F.3d 731 (5th Cir. 2017)..... | 19 |
| <i>Hendrix v. City of Yazoo City</i> , 911 F.2d 1102 (5th Cir. 1990)..... | 12 |
| <i>Humphrey v. Eureka Gardens Pub. Facility Bd.</i> , 891 F.3d 1079 (8th Cir. 2018)..... | 11, 19 |
| <i>Kuhnle Bros., Inc. v. County of Geauga</i> , 103 F.3d 516 (6th Cir. 1997)..... | 12, 14 |
| <i>Long v. Howard Univ.</i> , 512 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 11 |
| <i>Loumiet v. United States</i> , 828 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 2016) | 9, 12, 13, 16 |
| <i>Lovett v. Ray</i> , 327 F.3d 1181 (11th Cir. 2003)..... | 11 |
| <i>Montin v. Estate of Johnson</i> , 636 F.3d 409 (8th Cir. 2011)..... | 13, 14, 15, 16 |
| <i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)..... <i>passim</i> | |
| <i>Ozoroski v. Maue</i> , 460 F. App'x 94 (3d Cir. 2011) | 18 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Page v. United States</i> , 729 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1984) | 9 |
| <i>Prairie View A & M University v. Chatha</i> , 317 S.W.3d 402 (Tex. App. 2010) | 12 |
| <i>Printup v. Dir., Dep't of Job & Family Servs.</i> , 646 F. App'x 781 (6th Cir. 2016) | 11, 19 |
| <i>Savory v. Lyons</i> , 469 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2006) | 19 |
| <i>Shannon v. Babb</i> , 103 F. App'x 201 (9th Cir. 2004) | 11 |
| <i>Sherman v. Town of Chester</i> , 752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014) | 17 |
| <i>Shomo v. City of New York</i> , 579 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2009) | 17 |
| <i>United Airlines, Inc. v. Evans</i> , 431 U.S. 553 (1977) | 8 |
| <i>Va. Hosp. Assoc. v. Bailes</i> , 868 F.2d 653 (4th Cir. 1989) | 12, 18 |
| <i>Vasquez v. Davis</i> , 882 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2018) | <i>passim</i> |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Washington v. Cty. of Rockland</i> , 373 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 2004) | 18 |
| <i>Watkins v. Chicago Hous. Auth.</i> , 527 F. App'x 504 (7th Cir. 2013) | 11 |
| <i>Wider v. Va. Hosp. Ass'n</i> 406 U.S. 498 (1990)..... | 13, 18 |
| <i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976)..... | 2, 16-17 |

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|---------------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... | <i>passim</i> |
| Lilly Ledbetter Fair Pay Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-2, 123 Stat. 5 | 12 |
